

**Deep Chand Sharma Vs. Roshan Lal alias Daulat
Ram & Ors. a/w connected matter**

FAO No. 230/2010 a/w FAO No. 231/2010

01.12.2025 Present: Mr. Janesh Gupta, Advocate, for the appellant.

Name of respondent No. 1 stands deleted.

Mr. Amit Himalvi, Advocate, vice Ms. Kamakshi Tarlokta, Advocate, for respondent No. 2, in both the appeals.

None for respondent No. 3.

As per report of the Registry, steps for the service of respondent No. 3 have been taken on 25.11.2025.

Therefore, let notice be issued to respondent No. 3 returnable for **29.12.2025**.

**(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge**

1st December, 2025
(raman)